
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Nick Draper
Ross Garrod
Edith Macauley MBE
Katy Neep 
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 14 November 2016 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact 020 8545 3357 or 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
14 November 2016 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Health in All Policies 5 - 8

5 Preventing Diabetes in the South Asian Community Task 
Group Report 

9 - 30

6 Scrutiny review of shared and outsourced services 31 - 70

7 Emissions levy – to follow -

8 Estates Local Plan - Submission to Secretary of State – to 
follow

-

9 Council Tax Support Scheme – to follow -

10 Financial Monitoring September 2016 – to follow -

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
12 OCTOBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 7.40 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair)

Councillors Mark Allison, Nick Draper, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Tobin Byers, Katy Neep and Ross Garrod

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Oonagh Moulton

Simon Williams, Director, Community & Housing Department
Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources
James McGinlay, Head of Sustainable Communities
Jane McSherry, Assistant Director of Education
Fiona Thomsen, Head of Shared Legal Services
Anjan Ghosh, Consultant in Public Health
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Edith Macauley and Martin Whelton.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2016 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 RAVENSBURY GARAGES (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report which sought agreement to 
rescind the decision of Cabinet on 18 December 2006 and to authorise the Director 
of Environment and Regeneration to dispose of the Ravensbury Garage site under 
his delegated powers in order to facilitate the regeneration of the Ravensbury Estate. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the land adjoining Ravensbury Garages be declared surplus to 
requirements.

2. That the decision of Cabinet on 18 December 2006 minute 3 D) is rescinded.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

3. That the Director of Environment and Regeneration is authorised to dispose of 
the Ravensbury Garage Site under his delegated powers in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member.

5 SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY AND PROCUREMENT (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health introduced the report which 
outlined the sexual health commissioning strategy and sought approval for the 
tendering of a new integrated sexual health service (level 2 and 3) with the London 
Boroughs of Wandsworth and Richmond. He highlighted the desired outcomes set 
out in section 2.15 of the report.

In response to questions from the Leader and from the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, the Consultant in Public Health reassured Cabinet that the 
services would be sited in locations that would address equalities and access issues 
and that partnership work with Children Schools and Families would continue to 
ensure that young people were reached.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

1. Agrees the outline sexual health commissioning strategy.

2. Agrees delegation to the cabinet lead for the full endorsement of the completed 
Merton sexual health commissioning strategy once ready. 

3. Approves the tendering of a new integrated sexual health service (level 2 and 3) 
with the London Boroughs of Wandsworth and Richmond upon Thames, 
contracted for 5 years (with the possibility of two one year extensions) as part of 
the London Sexual Health Transformation Programme.  

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING AUGUST 2016 (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for August 2016, showing a predicted net 
overspend of £4.966 million at the end of the 2016/17 financial year. He said that 
there were a number of budget pressures, including adult social care costs, and 
that work was ongoing to address these, which would be reported to Cabinet in the 
September monitoring report.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health informed Cabinet that over 
the summer there had been lots of work to address the overspend in adult social 
care and that a detailed action plan is being monitored weekly. The Leader added 
that this had been identified as a significant issue for many London boroughs.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. Note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.966million, 0.9% of the 

Page 2



3

gross budget.

2.  Approve the proposed adjustments to the Capital Programme detailed in 
appendix 5b. That Cabinet notes the adjustments made to the Capital 
Programme in Appendix 5b and approves the following:

*Fully funded by Transport for London

7 BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2021 (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set out the draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and draft capital programme 2017-21. He 
drew Cabinet’s attention to the significant budget gap that remains in the latter years 
of the MTFS.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1.  Agree the proposed amendments to savings set out in Appendix 1 and 
incorporate the financial implications into the draft MTFS 2017-21.

2.  Agree the latest draft Capital Programme 2017-21 detailed in Appendix 3 for 
consideration by scrutiny in November and notes the indicative programme for 
2022-26.

Scheme 2016/17 
Budget Adjustment

Revised
2016/17 
Budget

 £ £ £

Bus Stop Compliance* 0 134,000 134,000

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 14 November 2016
Wards: All

Subject: Health in All Policies 
Lead officer: Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health
Contact officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health

Recommendations: 
A. To note the LGA Health in All Policies peer assessment work to date. 
B. To agree to receive the final report and action plan for Health in All Policies and 

support its implementation.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. Health in All Policies seeks to embed prevention of ill health and promotion 

of wellbeing into everything we do as a Council. It offers an opportunity for 
Merton to take a lead in having a positive impact on health, wherever 
possible, in all of its policies and services for the benefit of local residents. 

1.2. As Merton is the first Council to take part in this LGA programme in London, 
it will contribute to our aim to be London’s best Council by 2020. We also 
anticipate that the Mayor of London’s health inequality strategy will embrace 
this approach.  

1.3. There is potential for a strong mutual benefit from Health in All Policies, 
across the Council and our partners. We understand that health and health 
equity are not only important goals in their own right but also prerequisites 
for achieving other corporate council goals such as educational attainment, 
employment, safety, sustainability and prosperity. 

1.4. Our allocated Health in All Policies peer, Cllr Rory Palmer (Deputy Mayor, 
Portfolio Holder and Chair of Leicester City Council Health and Wellbeing 
Board) will attend Cabinet on 14 November. He will set out the work 
underway, opportunities to share good practice and seek Cabinet’s 
consideration, contribution and agreement to receive the final report and 
action plan on completion of the peer assessment. 

2 DETAILS
2.1. LGA piloted a HIAP programme last year with ten councils nationally. 

Evaluation was positive but limited funding was made available for 2016/17. 
Merton was offered a funded place for a self assessment questionnaire and 
facilitated workshop; the first in London. Success of the self assessment 
relies upon real involvement and engagement of officers, Councillors and 
partners. Along with the discussion with Cllr Rory Palmer, Cabinet are asked 
to note the HIAP work programme and agree to receive the action plan that 
results from the work. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.2. HIAP seeks to embed prevention of ill health and promotion of wellbeing into 
everything we do as a Council.  We believe there is a strong mutual benefit 
in this, across the Council as a whole and our partners, seeing the 
opportunities of improving health and wellbeing to a wide range of our 
corporate objectives: educational attainment, employment, safety, 
independence and recovery, sustainability and prosperity. 

2
[...]
ugh Commanders etc)
November 2016 HIAP peer visit and report to Cabinet
December 2016 Officer workshop session  facilitated by LGA and HIAP 

peers
January 2017 LGA report received and action plan developed

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
The LGA has offered to fund the work on HIAP. There is no alternative.

5. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN
The HIAP self assessment will involve consultation across the Council and key 
partners.

6. TIMETABLE
As set out in the report

7. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None other than time, LGA will support this work.

8. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
None 

9. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

Page 7



Health in All Policies is directly concerned with improving health equity.
10. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

None 
11. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 8



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 14 November 2016
Wards: All 

Subject:  Preventing Diabetes in the South Asian 
Community – Final report and recommendations of 
the scrutiny task group review.

Lead officer:      Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer
Lead member:  Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender,  Task Group Chair. 
Contact Officer: Stella Akintan; stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390
_____________________________________________________________________
Recommendations:
A. That Cabinet considers the report and recommendations (attached in 

Appendix 1) arising from the scrutiny review of Preventing Diabetes in the 
South Asian Community

B. That Cabinet agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through 
an action plan being drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner 
organisations and Cabinet Member(s) to be designated by Cabinet. 

C. That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to formally approve this action plan 
prior to it being submitted to the Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

_____________________________________________________________________       

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 To present the scrutiny review report on Preventing Diabetes in the South 

Asian Community’ for endorsement and seek approval to implement the 
review recommendations through an action plan being drawn up.

2. DETAILS
2.1 In March 2015 the Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel agreed to undertake a scrutiny review of Diabetes due to the 
projected rise in the condition.  The task group decided to focus on 
Preventing Type 2 Diabetes in the South Asian Community as the 
prevalence of the condition was higher than other ethnic groups. 

2.2 The findings and recommendations of the review are set out in Appendix A.      

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

can select topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, 
taking into account views and suggestions from officers, partner 
organisations and the public. 

3.2 Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to 
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting.

3.3 Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and implement recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or 
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1 In carrying out its review, the task group questioned senior council officers 

as well as voluntary and community sector organisations.
4.2 The Task group visited a care home in Merton
4.3  TIMETABLE
4.4 The final report was approved by the Panel on 06 September 2016 where it 

was agreed to present the report to Cabinet. 

5. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
5.1 None for the purposes of this covering report.  It is envisaged that the 

recommendations in the attached report will not have any major resource 
implications.  However, any specific resource implications will be identified 
and presented to Cabinet prior to agreeing an action plan for implementing 
the report’s recommendations.

7.              LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

7.1            None for the purposes of this report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 
the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised.

8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1 It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes 
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.  

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1 None for the purposes of this report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.    

10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1 None for the purposes of this report.  

11. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

11.1 Appendix 1 – Task group report on “Preventing Diabetes in the South Asian 
Community.”

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 10



1

                                     

Report and recommendations arising from 
the task group review of ‘Preventing 

Diabetes in the South Asian Community’

                                      September 2016

Page 11



2

Task Group Membership;

Councillor Brian Lewis Lavender, Chairman.
Councillor Suzanne Grocott
Councillor Abdul Latif
Councillor Sally Kenny
Councillor Marsie Skeete
Councillor Joan Henry
Councillor Brenda Fraser
Mr Saleem Sheikh

Who the task group met with;

 Commissioner and Service Improvement Manager for Planned 
Care, Merton Clinical Commissioning Group

 Senior Commissioning Manager
 Local GP’s
 Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health, Merton Public 

Health Team
 Diabetes UK, South West London Branch
 Merton Joint Consultative Committee for Ethnic Minorities
 Dr Ponnusamy Saravanan, South Asian Health Foundation
 Merton Asian Elderly, community organisation.
 Chief Executive, Merton Voluntary Sector Council

Page 12



3

FOREWORD by the Chair, Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender

When considering which subject to tackle for the Scrutiny Task last year, Diabetes 
came to the forefront as a growing problem facing the NHS. (Costing £36,000,000 
per day1)

More research showed  that this condition in the South Asian Community was five 
times more prevalent than with white Europeans.

10% of diabetes sufferers have Type 1 Diabetes which is incurable, but 80% have 
Type 2  Diabetes which in most cases is preventable.

It was obvious to the group that prevention of Type 2 diabetes should be our focus.

The following report highlights the growing cost of diabetes and the other serious 
conditions that can develop as a result of this illness.

It was a difficult decision for the Task Group to select one ethnic community, but it 
was felt that a major improvement in the Prevention of Diabetes in this community 
was achievable.

I would like to thank the task group members our Scrutiny Officer, as well as the 
groups that we met for their valuable input to this report.

1 Source: Diabetes UK.

Page 13



4

Draft Recommendations

1. Public Health and Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG)   to 
consider ways to ensure the equitable take-up of the National Diabetes 
Prevention Programme within the South Asian Community.

2. Public Health and MCCG to ensure that the new Lifestyle Service is 
culturally appropriate and effectively engages South Asian 
Communities.  

3. Public Health to review projects within the East Merton model and 
consider if they are culturally appropriate.

4. Public Health and MCCG to find sensitive and appropriate ways to 
ensure South Asian expectant mothers are aware of the increased risk 
of Type 2 diabetes.
[...]
ing is more joyous for me to visit one of the clubs and be in a room to 
hear men and women chatting happily and usually roaring with laughter. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 14 November 2016
Wards: All

Subject:  Scrutiny review of shared and outsourced services
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 0208 545 3864
Recommendations:
1. That Cabinet considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1) 

arising from the scrutiny review of shared and outsourced services undertaken by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission; 

2. That Cabinet agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through an 
action plan being drawn up by officers in consultation with the lead Cabinet 
Member to be designated by Cabinet.

3. That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to formally approve this action plan prior 
to it being submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To present the scrutiny review report on shared and outsourced services for 

endorsement and seek approval to implement the review recommendations 
through an action plan being drawn up

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission has recognised that scrutiny 

members will increasingly be scrutinising services that have been provided 
or commissioned through a wide range of different channels or mechanisms, 
as well as scrutinising proposals to move to alternative delivery 
arrangements. 

2.2. In order to be able to carry out such scrutiny effectively, the Commission has 
established two separate task group reviews to increase its knowledge of 
different models of service provision and the associated implications for 
scrutiny. 

2.3. When the Commission received the report of the shared services review in 
July 2015, it agreed that this would
[...]
e report’s recommendations.

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. None for the purposes of this report.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. None for the purposes of this report.
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None for the purposes of this report.
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None for the purposes of this report.
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
Appendix 1 – task group review report on shared and outsourced services 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. Notes of task group meetings

Page 32



1

London Borough of Merton

Report and recommendations arising from
the scrutiny task group reviews of shared
and outsourced services in Merton

Overview and Scrutiny Commission

July 2016

Page 33



2

Task group membership

Councillor Peter Southgate (Chair)
Councillor Hamish Badenoch
Councillor Suzanne Grocott
Councillor Russell Makin
Councillor Imran Uddin

Scrutiny support:

Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
For further information relating to the review, please contact:

Democracy Services Team
Corporate Services Department
London Borough of Merton
Merton Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
Surrey SM4 5DX

Tel: 020 8545 3864
E-mail: scrutiny@merton.gov.uk

Acknowledgements

The task group would particularly like to thank the council officers and
directors who shared their experiences and thoughts with us.

All contributors are listed in Appendices1 and 2 of this report.

Page 34



3

Index Page

Foreword by the Chair of the Task Group 4

Executive summary 5

List of recommendations 6

Introduction 8

FINDINGS
Shared services
What is a shared service? 10
Benefits of shared services 11
Shared services – general principles 13

Outsourced services
Outsourcing in Merton 15
What are other authorities doing? 16
Report of visit to Barnet 18
Report of visit to Achieving for Children 19
Outsourcing – general principles 20

Decision making
[...]
 with three other councils and
reducing the hourly charge to the council from £68 to £55.

 The shared regulatory service (environmental health, trading
standards and licensing teams) has reduced Merton’s related
budget by c22% since 2014 by reorganising and reducing
management (phase 1 and operational posts (phase 2). Phase 2
will involve losing around 8FTE from 43 operational staff.

 Merton has saved 45% from the HR shared service since 2009.
Overall, staff numbers have reduced from 130 to 90, with greater
savings at senior levels. Joint procurement and business process
re-engineering have also made a significant contribution to savings.

21. The managers we spoke to pointed out that one of the advantages of a
shared service is that it can provide some resilience once savings have
been made.

22. We were advised that establishing a shared service does not in itself
create savings. As with all delivery models, savings are made through
analysing costs, breaking the service down into component parts,
redesigning the structure and processes to create a more efficient
service that is fit for purpose and can be delivered within the available
budget.

Impact on customers
23. We heard that sharing services can lead to a better quality service plus

opportunities to provide services that wouldn’t have been possible within
a single authority. For example, the South London Legal Partnership has
been able to provide services to its (internal) customers at a lower cost

Page 43



12

than previously as well as providing greater specialist knowledge and
experience.

24. The manager of the South London Legal Partnership encourages the
lawyers to walk round and talk to staff when they are in each of the client
boroughs in order to maintain the service’s visibility and foster clients’
perception that they have an in-house legal team.

25. As many of the shared services we scrutinised predominantly have
internal customers, we have been unable to assess the impact that
sharing ser
[...]
tiny, May 2011
Extract from 4 Borough Shared Legal Services: close down report
Email from Yvette Stanley, Director of Children, Schools and Families, June
2015
News report on Northamptonshire County Council plans to outsource all
services, February 2015
News report on Middlesbrough Council decision to cease plans to outsource
key services, June 2015
News report on LB Harrow’s plan for 5 year ICT contract, April 2015
Information on Watford Borough Council outsourced services scrutiny panel
Hertfordshire County Council corporate outsourcing strategy
LB Southwark scrutiny review of outsourcing and procurement
Article from National Outsourcing Association
House of Commons Library Briefing paper – local government, new models of
service delivery, May 2015
Northamptonshire – the next generation council. Extract from Business Plan
2015-2020

Appendix 2: list of oral evidence

Witnesses at task group meetings:
Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement, 2 April, 27 May, 6
July, 4 August and 14 October 2015
Dean Shoesmith, Joint Head of Human Resources, 27 May 2015
Paul Evans, Assistant Director Corporate Governance, 27 May 2015
John Hill, Head of Public Protection, 27 May 2015
Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership, 27 May 2015
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, 14 October 2015
Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, 14 October 2015
Yvette Stanley, Director of Children, Schools and Families, 14 October 2015
Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing, 14 October 2015
Ged Curran, Chief Executive, 9 March and 10 May 2016
Councillor Mark Allison, Cabinet Member for Finance, 10 May 2016

Witnesses at discussion meetings
Anthony Hopkins, Head of Library & Heritage Services, 8 June 2015
Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, 10 June 2015
Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing, 10 June 2015
James McGinlay, Head of Sustainable Communities, 15 June 2015
Gareth Young, Business Partner C&H, 15 J
[...]
the
Wandle Forum and others

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Health in All Policies
	5 Preventing Diabetes in the South Asian Community Task Group Report
	Diabetes task group appendix

	6 Scrutiny review of shared and outsourced services
	Scrutiny Shared Service Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
14 NOVEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 8.20 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor Katy Neep and Councillor Ross Garrod

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Rory Palmer, Deputy Mayor, Leicester City Council
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender
Councillor Peter Southgate

Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Caroline Holland, Director Corporate Services
Chris Lee, Director Environment and Regeneration
Yvette Stanley, Director Children, Schools and Families
Simon Williams, Director Community and Housing 
Dagmar Zeuner, Director Public Health
Paul Evans, Assistant Director Corporate Governance

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 HEALTH IN ALL POLICIES (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health introduced this item, and 
introduced one of the two LGA peers for Health in All Policies programme, Councillor 
Rory Palmer, from Leicester City Council.  

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Palmer gave a short introduction to the 
programme, and Cabinet Members made comment and asked questions. 

RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the LGA Health in All Policies peer assessment work to date. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

1. Agrees to receive the final report and action plan for Health in All Policies and 
support its implementation.

5 PREVENTING DIABETES IN THE SOUTH ASIAN COMMUNITY TASK 
GROUP REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care introduced this report 
regarding the scrutiny review report on preventing diabetes in the South Asian 
Community.  At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, who 
chaired the task group, addressed the Cabinet 

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet:

A. Considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1) arising 
from the scrutiny review of Preventing Diabetes in the South Asian Community

B. Agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through an action plan 
being drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner organisations and 
Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health. 

C. Agrees that the action plan should be submitted directly to Healthier 
Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, with no prior 
approval from Cabinet. 

6 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SHARED AND OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the scrutiny task group report on shared 
and outsourced services.  At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
who chaired the task group, addressed the Cabinet.  

RESOLVED That Cabinet:

1. Considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1) arising 
from the scrutiny review of shared and outsourced services undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission.

2. Agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through an action plan 
being drawn up by officers in consultation with Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance. 

3. Agrees that the action plan should be submitted directly to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission, with no prior approval by Cabinet. 

7 EMISSIONS LEVY (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking introduced this item, noting 
that addressing air pollution is a priority both for central government and the Mayor of 
London. He also advised that the item has been considered by the Sustainable 



3

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel, who gave a steer on which option to take 
when introducing the levy.  

RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

1. Agrees the introduction of a levy charge for all diesel vehicles that have a 
Resident, Business or Trade parking permit with the introduction phased over a 
period of 3 year period based on the following option:

 £150 surcharge with a phased introduction in 2017/18/19/20 as follows; 
£90 in 2017/18, £115 in 2018/19 and £150 in 2019/20.

2. Agrees to set the parking permit charge for electric vehicles at a discounted rate 
of £25 per annum.

3. Agrees that the Council reviews the impact of the diesel surcharge for a period 
of 2 years, with a view to the introduction of comprehensive emissions based 
parking scheme. 

8 ESTATES LOCAL PLAN - SUBMISSION TO SECRETARY OF STATE 
(Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Regeneration and Housing introduced the 
report, and gave details of the timetable for the approval of the Plan.  He formally 
noted thanks to all officers from LB Merton and from Circle Merton Priory Homes for 
their hard work on the Estates Plan. 

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Regeneration and Housing acknowledged 
comments made from Cabinet Members regarding the need to address tenants’ 
concerns about the repairs and maintenance service, and the lack of affordable 
housing in the borough and in London.

RESOLVED That Cabinet recommend that Council agree:

A. To publish the Estates Local Plan and associated sustainability appraisal for 
comments followed by submission to the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government

B. To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and 
Housing to approve any amendments to the Estates Local Plan and 
sustainability appraisal that may arise from 24 November 2016 until the receipt 
of the Planning Inspector’s final report, to approve consultation documents or 
officer’s responses to comments received at the pre-submission consultation 
and during the examination process.

C. To note the continued progress in the delivery of the borough’s regeneration 
by this decision which moves forward the renewal of three of the borough’s 



4

estates as a comprehensive programme to build new homes and enhance the 
housing available to residents

D. To note the progress of financial negotiations regarding the Stock Transfer 
Agreement and associated documents with Circle Merton Priory Homes or any 
successor organisation

E. To delegate variations to the Stock Transfer Agreement to the Directors of 
Environment & Regeneration, Community & Housing and Corporate Services 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member, and 

F. To note that there will be a further report to councillors in March 2017 
confirming the anticipated viability of the overall project prior to the final 
submission to the Secretary of State.

G. As resolved by the Borough Plan Advisory Committee, that the council has 
had regard to the Self Build Register when developing the Estates Local Plan 
and that the council should not allocate specific sites for self build and custom 
housebuilding in the Estates Local Plan in order to prioritise rehousing 
residents who are already living on the three estates in new homes built to 
modern standards and to progress a viable regeneration project.

9 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report, noting the wish to continue 
to provide some financial assistance to working families and others on low incomes.  

RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

1. Agrees to the uprating changes for the 2017/18 council tax support scheme 
detailed in this report in order to maintain low council tax charges for those on 
lower incomes and other vulnerable residents.

2. Recommends to Council the adoption of the new 2017/18 scheme.

10 FINANCIAL MONITORING SEPTEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 10)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report, noting concerns around the 
rising cost of proving services to children and adults in the face of increasing 
demand.  The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health gave a detailed 
update on actions being taken to closely monitor the adult social care budget.

The Leader formally noted his thanks to the Cabinet Member and officers for their 
efforts in managing the budget whilst continuing to provide services to vulnerable 
adults. 



5

RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

A. Notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £5.695 million, 1.07% of 
the gross budget.

B. Approves the virement of £120k from the corporate contingency to Children, 
Schools and Families for the second quarter costs of additional social 
worker capacity.

C. Notes the adjustments to the Capital Programme detailed in appendix 5b.


